

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

RUMBLE INC. and TRUMP MEDIA
& TECHNOLOGY GROUP CORP.

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEXANDRE DE MORAES, Justice
of the Supreme Federal Tribunal of
the Federative Republic of Brazil

Defendant.

**Civil Action No.
8:25-cv-00411-CEH-AAS**

**PLAINTIFFS' *EX PARTE* MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AS TO WHY A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
	A. Rumble and TMTG Promote Free Speech.....	5
	B. Justice Moraes Leads a Sweeping Campaign to Unlawfully Silence Political Dissent	7
	C. Justice Moraes Reaches into the United States.....	14
	D. Justice Moraes Has Failed to Abide by Established Legal Channels to Serve and Enforce Judicial Orders	23
	E. The Gag Orders Are Clearly Ultra Vires Acts	24
	F. U.S. Law and Public Policy	25
III.	LEGAL STANDARD.....	27
IV.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A TRO AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	28
	A. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Strongly Favor Injunctive Relief.....	29
	B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits	34
	1. The Gag Orders Infringe Rumble’s and TMTG’s First Amendment Right to Free Speech	35
	2. The Gag Orders Conflict with the CDA.....	40
	3. The Gag Orders Are Unenforceable Under Principles of International Comity	43
	4. There Is No Plausible Defense That Should Preclude Injunctive Relief.....	46

a.	The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Justice Moraes.	47
b.	Justice Moraes Is Not Entitled to Immunity	51
C.	No Bond Should Be Required.....	54
V.	CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006) 40

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition,
 535 U.S. 234 (2002) 39

Bachchan v. India Abroad Publications Inc.,
 154 Misc. 2d 228 N.Y.S.2d 661, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992)..... 45

*BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission
 Services, LLC*, 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005) 54

Ben Ezra, Weinstein & Co., Inc. v. America Online, Inc.,
 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000) 36

Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick,
 646 F. Supp. 492 (C.D. Cal. 1986) 35

Cameron v. Scottsdale Insurance Co.,
 2016 WL 7387388 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 21, 2016)..... 34

Doe v. Harris,
 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014) 33

Cox v. McLean,
 49 F. Supp. 3d 765 (D. Mont. 2014)..... 33

Democratic Executive Committee of Florida v. Lee,
 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) 33

Farmworker Association of Florida, Inc. v. Moody,
 734 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2024)..... 31

Ferrero v. Associated Materials Inc.,
 923 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1991) 32

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 46

Google LLC v. Equustek Sols. Inc.,
 2017 WL 5000834 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2017) 40, 42

Green v. America Online (AOL),
 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 37

Hendrix v. Poonai,
 662 F.2d 719 (11th Cir. 1981) 34

Hilton v. Guyot,
 159 U.S. 113 (1895) 43

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995) 37

In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litigation,
 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) 52

In re Path Network, Inc.,

703 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (N.D. Cal. 2023) 30, 31

Klayman v. Zuckerberg,

753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 41

Knox v. Palestine Liberation Organization,

306 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 53

Lewis v. Mutond,

918 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 52, 53, 54

Licciardello v. Lovelady,

544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008) 48, 49

Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri,

736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013) 47, 48

Marron v. Moros,

2023 WL 6356969 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2023) 51

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.,

312 U.S. 270, 34

MC3 Investments LLC v. Local Brand, Inc.,

661 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (N.D. Fla. 2023) 46

McCarthy v. Johnson,

640 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2022) 45

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) 33

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) 37

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
603 U.S. 707 (2024) 37

Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976) 39

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 35

New York Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971) 39

Path Network, Inc.,
703 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (N.D. Cal. 2023) 31

Perlman v. Delisfort-Theodule,
451 Fed. App'x 846 (11th Cir. 2012) 47

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 39

Republic of Austria v. Altmann,
541 U.S. 677 (2004) 47

Republic of Panama v. Air Panama Internacional, S.A.,
 745 F. Supp. 669 (S.D. Fla. 1988) 29

Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.,
 43 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 45

Samantar v. Yousuf,
 560 U.S. 305 (2010) 47, 51, 52

Sarl Louis Feraud International v. Viewfinder, Inc.,
 489 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 44

Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo,
 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005) 27, 29

Sheafen Kuo v. Government of Taiwan,
 802 Fed. App’x 594 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 47

Siegel v. LePore,
 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) 30

Swain v. Junior,
 958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020) 47

Thompson v. Carnival Corp.,
 174 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (S.D. Fla. 2016)..... 51

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000) 40

United Teachers of Dade v. Stierheim,
 213 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (S.D. Fla. 2002) 55

Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) 30

Valle del Sol. Inc. v. Whiting,
 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) 31

Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme,
 169 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (N.D. Cal. 2001) 45

Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme,
 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) 36, 50

Yousuf v. Samantar,
 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012) 53

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201 34

Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230 3, 30, 35, 40, 41, 42, 37

Florida Statute § 48.193(1)(a)(2)..... 47, 48

Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2711(2)..... 30, 41

Other Authorities

Executive Order 14203 27, 44

Hague Evidence Convention 45

Hague Service Convention 23, 24, 33, 53

Mutual Legal Assistance Treatypassim

RESTATEMENT (FOURTH) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW §§ 404, 408 44

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 66(f)..... 52

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 482(2) 36

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(b) 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)..... 54, 55

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)..... 51

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. Amend. 1 35
